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Why is International 
Travel Important?

2011 International Visitation Sets New Record 

to Support the National Export Initiative
2011	was	another	very	good	year	for	the	
U.S.	 travel	and	 tourism	 industry.	 	The	
United	 States	 welcomed	 62.7	 million	
international	visitors	 in	2011,	a	record	
number	of	visitors	to	the	United	States,	
and	2.9	million	more	than	the	year	be-
fore.		The	top	inbound	markets	contin-
ued	 to	 be	Canada	 and	Mexico.	 	Non-
resident	visits	from	Canada	grew	seven	
percent	 in	 2011,	 set-
ting	a	new	record.		At	
the	 same	 time,	 visits	
from	 Mexico	 were	
flat.	 	 Five	 of	 the	 top	
inbound	 overseas	
regional	 markets	
also	 posted	 a	 record	
level	 of	 visits:	 South	
America,	 Oceania,	
Middle	East,	 Eastern	
Europe	 and	 Africa,	
due	in	part	to	record	level	non-resident	
visits	to	the	United	States	from	Brazil,	
Australia,	and	Russia.		Visitation	from	
Western	Europe	grew	five	percent,	led	
by	 visits	 from	 Germany	 and	 France.		
Visits	 from	South	Korea	and	 the	Peo-
ple’s	 Republic	 of	 China	 spurred	Asia	
to	post	a	three	percent	increase	for	the	
year.

Annual	 overseas	 arrivals	 (excluding	
Canada	and	Mexico)	 totaled	27.9	mil-

lion	in	2011.		Overseas	travel	grew	six	
percent	 for	 the	 year,	 creating	 a	 new	
record	 level	 of	 overseas	 visits	 for	 the	
United	 States.	 	 Travel	 from	 overseas	
markets	accounted	for	45	percent	of	to-
tal	arrivals	to	the	United	States.		Twen-
ty-four	of	the	top	50	overseas	markets	
set	new	visitation	records	in	2011.

In	 2011,	 16	 of	 the	
top	 20	 inbound	 visi-
tor	 markets	 posted	
increases,	 with	 nine	
registering	 double-
digit	 increases.	 	 Vis-
its	 from	Mexico	 and	
the	 United	 Kingdom	
were	flat	for	the	year,	
while	 visitation	 from	
both	 Japan	 and	 Ire-
land	 declined	 four	

percent.	 	 The	 top	 20	 visitor	 markets	
accounted	for	89	percent	of	all	interna-
tional	arrivals	to	the	United	States	and,	
as	a	group,	the	number	was	up	four	per-
cent	compared	to	2010.

•	Represents	 7%	of	 all	 ex-
ports	for	the	United	States.

•	Largest	 services	 sector	
export	 -	 $153	 billion	 or	
25%	of	services.

•	Third-largest	 merchan-
dise/services	 export	 cat-
egory.

•	Generated	a	trade	surplus	
of	$43	billion.

•	 Supported	 1.2	 million	
jobs.

•	 International	 visitation	
represents	only	4%	of	trav-
elers,	 but	 17%	 of	 traveler	
spending,	 payroll,	 employ-
ment	and	taxes.
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Region/Country of Residence 2010 2011r % Change 
(2011/2010)

Total	Arrivals	(1)	(2) 59,795,616 62,711,157 5%
North	America	(2)	(3) 33,443,000 34,828,000 4%
Canada	(2)	(4) 19,964,000 	21,337,000 7%
					Canada	Air	(2)	(4) 6,910,000 7,467,000 8%

Mexico	(4) 13,469,000 	13,491,000 0%
					Mexico	Air	(5) 1,674,913 1,949,712 16%

Overseas	(2)	(6) 	26,362,616	 	27,883,157	 6%
Western	Europe 	11,378,767	 	11,986,795	 5%
Asia 	7,019,502	 	7,246,776	 3%
South	America	(2) 	3,250,298	 	3,756,689	 16%
Caribbean 	1,200,740	 	1,091,419	 -9%
Oceania	(2) 	1,095,252	 	1,243,433	 14%
Central	America 	760,441	 	747,168	 -2%
Middle	East	(2) 	735,549	 	810,688	 10%
Eastern	Europe	(2) 	606,422	 	673,105	 11%
Africa	(2) 	315,645	 	327,084	 4%

International Visitation to the United States

International	Visitors	to	the	U.S.	by	Region	of	Residency
2010	vs	2011r

Sources:		U.S.	Department	of	Commerce,	ITA,	Office	of	Travel	and	Tourism	Industries:	Statistics	Canada
																and	Banco	de	Mexico/Secretaria	de	Turismo	(Mexico).

					(1)	“Total	Arrivals”	is	the	sum	of	Canada,	Mexico	and	all	Overseas.
					(2)	Record	level	of	visits	in	2011.
					(3)	“North	America”	includes	Canada	and	Mexico	only.			
					(4)	Figures	based	on	respective	governments’	survey	data,	therefore,	rounded	to	the	nearest	thousand.			
					(5)	“Mexico	Air”	data	based	on	U.S.	Department	of	Homeland	Security	I-94	form.
					(6)	“Overseas”	excludes	Canada	and	Mexico.
					r	=Totals	revised	due	to	annual	revision	by	Statistics	Canada	and	Banco	de	Mexico/Secretaria	de	Turismo	(Mexico).
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Rank Region/Country of Residence 2010 2011r % Change 
(2011/2010)

Total	Arrivals	(1)	(2) 59,795,616 62,711,157 5%
	 North	America	(2)	(3) 33,443,000 34,828,000 4%
1 Canada	(2)	(4) 19,964,000 	21,337,000 7%
	 					Canada	Air	(2)	(4) 6,910,000 7,467,000 8%
2 Mexico	(4) 13,469,000 	13,491,000 0%

					Mexico	Air	(5) 1,674,913 1,949,712 16%

	 Overseas	(2)	(6) 	26,362,616	 	27,883,157	 6%
3 United	Kingdom 	3,850,864	 	3,835,300	 0%
4 Japan 	3,386,076	 	3,249,569	 -4%
5 Germany 	1,726,193	 	1,823,797	 6%
6 Brazil	(2) 	1,197,866	 	1,508,279	 26%
7 France	(2) 	1,342,207	 	1,504,182	 12%
8 South	Korea	(2) 	1,107,518	 	1,145,216	 3%
9 People's	Republic	of	China	(2) 	801,738	 	1,089,405	 36%
10 Australia	(2) 	904,247	 	1,037,852	 15%
11 Italy	(2) 	838,225	 	891,571	 6%
12 Spain	(2) 	639,654	 	700,183	 9%
13 India	(2) 	650,935	 	663,465	 2%
14 Netherlands 	570,179	 	601,013	 5%
15 Venezuela 	491,604	 	561,080	 14%
16 Argentina 	436,192	 	512,258	 17%
17 Colombia	(2) 	494,739	 	496,814	 0%
18 Switzerland	(2) 	390,591	 	476,502	 22%
19 Sweden	(2) 	371,853	 	438,972	 18%
20 Ireland 	360,492	 	346,879	 -4%
21 Israel 	306,914	 	302,673	 -1%
22 Taiwan 	291,107	 	290,313	 0%
23 Denmark	(2) 	258,788	 	274,420	 6%
24 Belgium 	254,892	 	259,490	 2%
25 Norway	(2) 	221,145	 	249,167	 13%

International Visitation to the United States

...Continued

Top	50	Markets	for	International	Visitors	to	the	United	States
2010	vs	2011r
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International Visitation to the United States

Rank Region/Country of Residence 2010 2011r % Change 
(2011/2010)

26 Dominican	Republic 	239,972	 	230,188	 -4%
27 Bahamas 	243,204	 	222,741	 -8%
28 Russia	(2) 	174,511	 	221,888	 27%
29 Ecuador	(2) 	195,546	 	210,910	 8%
30 New	Zealand	(2) 	174,619	 	188,974	 8%
31 Guatemala 	188,218	 	183,671	 -2%
32 Austria 	168,403	 	179,482	 7%
33 Peru 	173,269	 	171,870	 -1%
34 Chile 	146,736	 	171,459	 17%
35 Costa	Rica 	165,594	 	168,722	 2%
36 Philippines 	177,525	 	166,829	 -6%
37 Singapore	(2) 	139,319	 	159,302	 14%
38 Jamaica 	178,791	 	159,235	 -11%
39 Trinidad	and	Tobago 	136,628	 	132,931	 -3%
40 Saudi	Arabia	(2) 	89,409	 	132,920	 49%
41 Hong	Kong 	131,712	 	128,512	 -2%
42 Turkey	(2) 	115,237	 	122,022	 6%
43 Finland	(2) 	111,840	 	121,059	 8%
44 Honduras	(2) 	115,616	 	119,671	 4%
45 Panama	(2) 	118,976	 	119,542	 0%
46 Poland 	114,702	 	111,158	 -3%
47 El	Salvador 	112,346	 	97,967	 -13%
48 Portugal	(2) 	93,584	 	96,434	 3%
49 South	Africa 	80,174	 	86,597	 8%
50 Nigeria	(2) 	79,427	 	82,945	 4%

Top	50	Markets	for	International	Visitors	to	the	United	States
2010	vs	2011r

Sources:		U.S.	Department	of	Commerce,	ITA,	Office	of	Travel	and	Tourism	Industries:	Statistics	Canada
																and	Banco	de	Mexico/Secretaria	de	Turismo	(Mexico).

					(1)	“Total	Arrivals”	is	the	sum	of	Canada,	Mexico	and	all	Overseas.
					(2)	Record	level	of	visits	in	2011.
					(3)	“North	America”	includes	Canada	and	Mexico	only.			
					(4)	Figures	based	on	respective	governments’	survey	data,	therefore,	rounded	to	the	nearest	thousand.			
					(5)	“Mexico	Air”	data	based	on	U.S.	Department	of	Homeland	Security	I-94	form.
					(6)	“Overseas”	excludes	Canada	and	Mexico.
					r	=Totals	revised	due	to	annual	revision	by	Statistics	Canada	and	Banco	de	Mexico/Secretaria	de	Turismo	(Mexico).
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So
ur
ce
:	U

.S
.	D

ep
ar
tm
en
t	o
f	C

om
m
er
ce
,	I
TA

,	O
ffi
ce
	o
f	T

ra
ve
l	&

	T
ou
ris
m
	In
du
st
rie
s

(1
) 	

Th
e	
pe
rc
en
t	c
ha
ng
e	
w
as
	c
al
cu
la
te
d	
by
	c
om

pa
rin
g	
th
e	
ye
ar
ly
	d
at
a	
to
	th
e	
pr
ev
io
us
	y
ea
r’s
	d
at
a.
	

(2
) 	

	R
ec
or
d	
le
ve
l	o
f	v
is
its
	in
	2
01
1.



I nternat ional  Trade Administrat ion •  Manufac tur ing and Ser vices  •  O ff ice  of  Travel  and Tour ism I ndustr ies

R
an

k
C

ou
nt

ry
 o

f R
es

id
en

ce
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
r

To
ta
l	V

is
ita
tio
n	(

1)
41
,2
18
,2
13

46
,0
85
,2
57

49
,2
05
,5
28

50
,9
77
,2
90

55
,9
78
,2
77

57
,9
42
,4
51

54
,9
62
,1
84

59
,7
95
,6
16

62
,7
11
,1
57

1
C
an
ad
a	

(1
)

12
,6
66
,0
00

13
,8
56
,0
00

14
,8
62
,0
00

15
,9
92
,0
00

17
,7
59
,0
00

18
,9
15
,0
00

17
,9
77
,0
00

19
,9
64
,0
00

21
,3
37
,0
00

2
M
ex
ic
o

10
,5
26
,0
00

11
,9
07
,0
00

12
,6
65
,0
00

13
,3
17
,0
00

14
,3
27
,0
00

13
,6
86
,0
00

13
,2
29
,0
00

13
,4
69
,0
00

13
,4
91
,0
00

3
U
ni
te
d	
K
in
gd
om

3,
93
6,
11
2

4,
30
2,
73
7

4,
34
4,
95
7

4,
17
6,
21
1

4,
49
7,
85
8

4,
56
4,
89
5

3,
89
9,
16
7

3,
85
0,
86
4

3,
83
5,
30
0

4
Ja
pa
n

3,
16
9,
68
2

3,
74
7,
62
0

3,
88
3,
90
6

3,
67
2,
58
4

3,
53
1,
48
9

3,
24
9,
57
8

2,
91
8,
26
8

3,
38
6,
07
6

3,
24
9,
56
9

5
G
er
m
an
y

1,
18
0,
21
2

1,
31
9,
90
4

1,
41
5,
53
0

1,
38
5,
52
0

1,
52
4,
15
1

1,
78
2,
29
9

1,
68
6,
82
5

1,
72
6,
19
3

1,
82
3,
79
7

6
B
ra
zi
l	(

1)
34
8,
94
5

38
4,
73
4

48
5,
37
3

52
5,
27
1

63
9,
43
1

76
9,
23
2

89
2,
61
1

1,
19
7,
86
6

1,
50
8,
27
9

7
Fr
an
ce
	(1

)
68
8,
88
7

77
5,
27
4

87
8,
64
8

78
9,
81
5

99
7,
50
6

1,
24
3,
94
2

1,
20
4,
49
0

1,
34
2,
20
7

1,
50
4,
18
2

8
So
ut
h	
K
or
ea
	(1

)
61
7,
57
3

62
6,
59
5

70
5,
09
3

75
7,
72
1

80
6,
17
5

75
9,
39
4

74
3,
84
6

1,
10
7,
51
8

1,
14
5,
21
6

9
C
hi
na

	(1
)

15
7,
32
6

20
2,
54
4

27
0,
27
2

32
0,
45
0

39
7,
40
5

49
2,
95
8

52
4,
81
7

80
1,
73
8

1,
08
9,
40
5

10
A
us
tra
lia
	(1

)
40
5,
69
8

51
9,
95
5

58
1,
77
3

60
3,
27
5

66
9,
53
6

68
9,
92
7

72
3,
57
6

90
4,
24
7

1,
03
7,
85
2

11
Ita
ly

	(1
)

40
8,
63
3

47
0,
80
5

54
5,
54
6

53
2,
82
9

63
4,
15
2

77
9,
46
3

75
3,
31
0

83
8,
22
5

89
1,
57
1

12
Sp
ai
n	(

1)
28
4,
03
1

33
3,
43
2

38
5,
64
0

42
4,
22
4

51
6,
47
1

65
8,
33
3

59
6,
76
6

63
9,
65
4

70
0,
18
3

13
In
di
a	

(1
)

27
2,
16
1

30
8,
84
5

34
4,
92
6

40
6,
84
5

56
7,
04
5

59
8,
97
1

54
9,
47
4

65
0,
93
5

66
3,
46
5

14
N
et
he
rla
nd
s

37
3,
69
0

42
4,
87
2

44
8,
65
0

44
6,
78
5

50
6,
85
2

60
7,
80
2

54
7,
79
0

57
0,
17
9

60
1,
01
3

15
Ve
ne
zu
el
a

28
4,
42
3

33
0,
28
5

34
0,
31
5

36
9,
03
7

45
8,
67
8

50
7,
15
3

50
7,
18
5

49
1,
60
4

56
1,
08
0

16
A
rg
en
tin
a

15
0,
71
9

16
7,
72
6

18
8,
86
5

21
2,
09
6

26
6,
97
1

31
8,
14
4

35
6,
42
8

43
6,
19
2

51
2,
25
8

17
C
ol
om

bi
a	

(1
)

28
0,
25
9

29
5,
37
1

32
5,
39
8

34
8,
38
8

38
9,
75
2

41
9,
26
8

42
4,
52
6

49
4,
73
9

49
6,
81
4

18
Sw

itz
er
la
nd
	(1

)
23
0,
04
2

24
3,
18
6

25
6,
73
0

27
0,
57
1

29
6,
36
9

34
1,
95
5

35
5,
72
7

39
0,
59
1

47
6,
50
2

19
Sw

ed
en
	(1

)
21
1,
38
6

25
4,
25
8

29
0,
53
0

28
5,
99
4

33
7,
47
4

39
7,
01
7

32
4,
41
7

37
1,
85
3

43
8,
97
2

20
Ir
el
an
d

25
4,
32
0

34
5,
11
9

38
3,
40
0

41
4,
42
3

49
1,
05
5

53
1,
19
8

41
1,
20
3

36
0,
49
2

34
6,
87
9

21
Is
ra
el

24
9,
03
4

27
5,
37
3

28
4,
31
0

28
3,
88
9

31
3,
07
7

33
2,
25
7

30
8,
21
3

30
6,
91
4

30
2,
67
3

22
Ta
iw
an

23
8,
99
9

29
7,
68
4

31
8,
88
6

30
0,
38
2

31
1,
02
0

29
4,
89
3

23
9,
54
5

29
1,
10
7

29
0,
31
3

23
D
en
m
ar
k	

(1
)

12
5,
43
5

15
0,
83
9

17
4,
58
1

18
5,
33
7

21
7,
59
3

25
6,
60
4

24
5,
62
3

25
8,
78
8

27
4,
42
0

24
B
el
gi
um

15
1,
06
9

17
5,
99
7

19
1,
59
6

18
8,
31
1

21
6,
57
9

26
5,
38
3

24
5,
71
0

25
4,
89
2

25
9,
49
0

25
N
or
w
ay
	(1

)
11
3,
23
3

13
0,
40
0

13
9,
04
3

14
5,
35
9

17
2,
88
2

21
3,
98
3

19
3,
31
8

22
1,
14
5

24
9,
16
7

International Visitation to the United States
In
te
rn
at
io
na
l	V

is
ito
rs
	to
	U
ni
te
d	
St
at
es
:	C

ou
nt
ry
	o
f	R

es
id
en
cy

H
is
to
ric
al
	A
rr
iv
al
s	2

00
3	
-	2
01
1r

	 (T
op
	5
0	
O
rig
in
	C
ou
nt
rie
s)

...
C
on
tin
ue
d



I nternat ional  Trade Administrat ion •  Manufac tur ing and Ser vices  •  O ff ice  of  Travel  and Tour ism I ndustr ies

International Visitation to the United States

So
ur
ce
s:
			
		U

.S
.	D

ep
ar
tm
en
t	o
f	C

om
m
er
ce
,	I
TA

,	O
ffi
ce
	o
f	T

ra
ve
l	&

	T
ou
ris
m
	In
du
st
rie
s;
	

			
			
			
			
			
			
	S
ta
tis
tic
s	C

an
ad
a	
(C
an
ad
a)
	a
nd
	B
an
co
	d
e	
M
ex
ic
o/
Se
cr
et
ar
ia
	d
e	
Tu
ris
m
o	
(M

ex
ic
o)
.

			
		(

1)
		R

ec
or
d	
le
ve
l	o
f	v
is
its
	in
	2
01
1.

			
			
r	=

To
ta
ls
	re
vi
se
d	
du
e	
to
	a
nn
ua
l	r
ev
is
io
n	
by
	S
ta
tis
tic
s	C

an
ad
a	
an
d	
B
an
co
	d
e	
M
ex
ic
o/
Se
cr
et
ar
ia
	d
e	
Tu
ris
m
o	
(M

ex
ic
o)
.

R
an

k
C

ou
nt

ry
 o

f R
es

id
en

ce
20

03
20

04
20

05
20

06
20

07
20

08
20

09
20

10
20

11
r

26
D
om

in
ic
an
	R
ep
ub
lic

15
3,
58
6

15
3,
01
9

18
0,
04
8

22
1,
44
9

23
6,
62
2

26
3,
45
2

22
6,
18
4

23
9,
97
2

23
0,
18
8

27
B
ah
am

as
25
3,
22
9

26
5,
68
1

23
7,
14
0

24
3,
30
0

25
6,
43
3

18
0,
91
4

22
4,
81
2

24
3,
20
4

22
2,
74
1

28
R
us
si
a	

(1
)

62
,3
30

72
,4
19

84
,7
80

94
,6
81

11
4,
85
0

14
2,
99
8

14
2,
65
0

17
4,
51
1

22
1,
88
8

29
Ec
ua
do
r	(

1)
11
9,
73
7

13
3,
04
6

14
3,
07
3

14
7,
17
3

15
5,
32
8

15
2,
11
2

16
8,
43
2

19
5,
54
6

21
0,
91
0

30
N
ew

	Z
ea
la
nd
	(1

)
10
7,
21
4

12
7,
39
4

13
9,
78
0

13
8,
48
6

14
7,
73
5

14
5,
32
5

13
1,
01
2

17
4,
61
9

18
8,
97
4

31
G
ua
te
m
al
a

15
1,
89
1

16
1,
98
3

17
0,
07
6

17
3,
79
3

20
1,
28
6

18
8,
17
7

18
9,
45
5

18
8,
21
8

18
3,
67
1

32
A
us
tri
a

99
,9
24

11
2,
95
0

11
7,
68
8

11
7,
19
1

13
1,
33
9

15
8,
76
4

16
2,
56
9

16
8,
40
3

17
9,
48
2

33
Pe
ru

15
4,
32
4

15
1,
40
9

15
1,
82
3

13
3,
39
8

14
8,
96
7

16
2,
88
3

16
0,
47
4

17
3,
26
9

17
1,
87
0

34
C
hi
le

95
,3
89

10
1,
17
1

10
1,
55
0

11
0,
14
3

12
3,
15
2

13
0,
81
3

12
6,
60
9

14
6,
73
6

17
1,
45
9

35
C
os
ta
	R
ic
a

11
2,
88
0

12
7,
11
2

13
3,
82
0

13
0,
70
2

16
0,
44
4

16
5,
25
7

15
7,
47
1

16
5,
59
4

16
8,
72
2

36
Ph
ili
pp
in
es

13
4,
33
8

14
3,
96
2

15
3,
82
1

15
3,
88
7

17
1,
82
9

17
9,
82
0

17
1,
68
0

17
7,
52
5

16
6,
82
9

37
Si
ng
ap
or
e	

(1
)

87
,5
25

10
6,
52
7

11
5,
93
9

12
2,
99
5

13
5,
20
9

14
1,
47
4

10
7,
40
0

13
9,
31
9

15
9,
30
2

38
Ja
m
ai
ca

15
9,
48
4

16
3,
05
9

17
5,
35
1

20
4,
91
2

22
1,
52
1

20
4,
98
2

18
5,
52
6

17
8,
79
1

15
9,
23
5

39
Tr
in
da
d	
&
	T
ob
ag
o

11
1,
82
0

12
1,
15
8

12
8,
39
2

13
3,
90
6

14
3,
00
9

14
7,
61
3

14
1,
40
6

13
6,
62
8

13
2,
93
1

40
Sa
ud
i	A

ra
bi
a	

(1
)

18
,7
27

18
,5
73

25
,1
19

31
,5
11

38
,9
38

48
,5
90

62
,0
30

89
,4
09

13
2,
92
0

41
H
on
g	
K
on
g

11
4,
11
2

12
3,
33
5

13
5,
10
8

13
7,
27
8

14
2,
41
9

13
9,
35
9

11
6,
02
3

13
1,
71
2

12
8,
51
2

42
Tu
rk
ey
	(1

)
75
,2
27

76
,4
04

84
,4
34

90
,1
22

95
,5
68

10
7,
57
2

94
,3
02

11
5,
23
7

12
2,
02
2

43
Fi
nl
an
d	

(1
)

67
,7
61

78
,6
12

89
,1
25

87
,9
04

96
,1
73

11
8,
44
8

11
4,
36
4

11
1,
84
0

12
1,
05
9

44
H
on
du
ra
s	(

1)
82
,0
99

85
,5
06

89
,7
18

92
,4
45

11
1,
05
9

11
6,
90
2

11
5,
40
5

11
5,
61
6

11
9,
67
1

45
Pa
na
m
a	

(1
)

72
,4
13

76
,0
32

78
,8
55

81
,3
58

87
,3
29

10
2,
83
2

10
9,
96
8

11
8,
97
6

11
9,
54
2

46
Po
la
nd

10
7,
89
2

12
3,
00
3

13
4,
43
0

13
7,
58
8

13
8,
52
5

14
6,
88
7

11
5,
32
7

11
4,
70
2

11
1,
15
8

47
El
	S
al
va
do
r

17
7,
24
0

18
1,
20
9

16
4,
49
2

15
3,
83
5

15
9,
78
3

13
6,
49
4

12
3,
18
5

11
2,
34
6

97
,9
67

48
Po
rtu
ga
l	(

1)
54
,5
72

60
,9
30

68
,1
11

71
,4
06

80
,6
11

89
,1
58

74
,4
57

93
,5
84

96
,4
34

49
So
ut
h	
A
fr
ic
a

72
,0
29

78
,4
33

89
,1
02

89
,0
17

93
,7
19

93
,6
92

78
,9
34

80
,1
74

86
,5
97

50
N
ig
er
ia
	(1

)
46
,9
38

45
,6
06

47
,3
97

44
,9
99

52
,9
96

72
,6
69

68
,5
05

79
,4
27

82
,9
45

In
te
rn
at
io
na
l	V

is
ito
rs
	to
	U
ni
te
d	
St
at
es
:	C

ou
nt
ry
	o
f	R

es
id
en
cy

H
is
to
ric
al
	A
rr
iv
al
s	2

00
3	
-	2
01
1r
		(
To
p	
50
	O
rig
in
	C
ou
nt
rie
s)



I nternat ional  Trade Administrat ion •  Manufac tur ing and Ser vices  •  O ff ice  of  Travel  and Tour ism I ndustr ies

International Visitation to the United States

Country
of Residence

Percent
Change
Pleasure
Travelers

Pleasure
Arrivals 

Rank

Percent
Change
Business
Travelers

Total
Arrivals

Percent
Change

Total
Arrivals

Total 
Overseas
Arrivals

Rank

Business
Travel
Percent
of Total

Pleasure 
Travel
Percent
of Total

United	Kingdom -2 1 11 3,835,300 0 1 15.7% 84.0%

Japan -5 2 5 3,249,569 -4 2 10.6% 88.4%

Germany 4 3 13 1,823,797 6 3 20.3% 78.9%

Brazil 29 4 7 1,508,279 26 4 10.2% 88.3%

France 12 5 12 1,504,182 12 5 14.1% 85.1%

Australia 16 6 8 1,037,852 15 8 12.7% 86.9%

South	Korea 7 7 1 1,145,216 3 6 15.0% 75.8%

Italy 5 8 14 891,571 6 9 14.0% 85.0%
People's	Republic	
of	China	(EXCL	
HK)

54 9 13 1,089,405 36 7 24.8% 56.5%

Spain 9 10 12 700,183 10 10 11.1% 87.5%

Venezuela 17 11 -9 561,080 14 13 7.8% 90.1%

Netherlands 3 12 14 601,013 5 12 20.6% 78.9%

Argentina 21 13 -6 512,258 17 14 10.3% 89.2%

India 7 14 -7 663,465 2 11 24.1% 66.9%

Colombia 2 15 -11 496,814 0 15 11.3% 86.9%

Switzerland 26 16 5 476,502 22 16 14.7% 84.0%

Sweden 19 17 16 438,972 18 17 17.2% 81.4%

Ireland -6 18 16 346,879 -4 18 13.1% 86.6%

Israel 0 19 -6 302,673 -1 19 20.2% 78.9%

Denmark 5 20 14 274,420 6 21 18.7% 80.7%

Total	Overseas	(2)	
Non-Resident	Visits 6 5 27,883,157 6 15.2% 81.8%

Visitation	to	the	United	States:	Pleasure	Travel1	vs.	Business	Travel
From	Top	Overseas	Countries	Sending	Pleasure	Travelers	to	the	United	States

January	-	December	2011

Source:					U.S.	Department	of	Commerce,	ITA,	Office	of	Travel	&	Tourism	Industries	

(1)The	monthly	figures	on	all	travelers	from	each	country	to	the	United	States	represent	mainly	business,
pleasure	and	student	travelers.		For	some	countries,	there	is	a	significant	difference	in	the	rate	of
change	by	the	type	of	visa.		The	table	above	shows	these	differences	for	the	top	20	overseas
tourist-generating	countries,	specifically	the	change	in	pleasure	travel	versus	business	travel.
(2)	“Overseas”	excludes	Canada	and	Mexico.
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Rank PORTS2
2010 
Total

Overseas

2011
Total

Overseas

% Change
2011/2010

2011
Market 
Share

Cumulative
Market
Share

-- Grand	Total 26,362,616 27,883,157 6% 100.0% --

1 New	York,	NY 4,207,877 4,562,166 8% 16.4% 16.4%

2 Miami,	FL 3,277,227 3,674,560 12% 13.2% 29.5%

3 Los	Angeles,	CA 2,593,090 2,907,304 12% 10.4% 40.0%

4 Newark,	NJ 1,784,598 1,672,973 -6% 6.0% 46.0%

5 Honolulu,	HI 1,455,430 1,605,192 10% 5.8% 51.7%

6 San	Francisco,	CA 1,364,996 1,471,264 8% 5.3% 57.0%

7 Chicago,	IL 1,206,958 1,221,011 1% 4.4% 61.4%

8 Agana,	GU 1,064,790 992,665 -7% 3.6% 64.9%

9 Atlanta,	GA 952,665 931,089 -2% 3.3% 68.3%

10 Washington,	DC 837,961 853,136 2% 3.1% 71.3%

11 Orlando,	FL 836,963 851,535 2% 3.1% 74.4%

12 Houston,	TX 599,710 627,448 5% 2.3% 76.6%

13 Boston,	MA 496,701 510,889 3% 1.8% 78.5%

14 Detroit,	MI 363,711 429,131 18% 1.5% 80.0%

15 Dallas,	TX 350,075 403,400 15% 1.4% 81.5%

Top	15	Ports-of-Entry	for	Overseas1	Visitors	to	the	United	States
2010	vs.	2011

Source:					U.S.	Department	of	Commerce,	ITA,	Office	of	Travel	&	Tourism	Industries	

(1)	“Overseas”	excludes	Canada	and	Mexico.
(2)		This	is	one	column	from	a	report	containing	29	tables	of	international	arrivals	data.
											Forty	ports	of	entry	are	tracked	each	month	by	world	region	and	select	countries.



Interested in obtaining data for your organization?
 

OTTI collects, analyzes and disseminates international travel and tourism statistics from 
the U.S. Travel and Tourism Statistical System and produces visitation data tables, includ-
ing a business and pleasure arrivals rate of change analysis and detailed region, country 
and port analyses.

To learn more, you are encouraged to visit: 

http://www.tinet.ita.doc.gov/research/monthly/arrivals/index.html 

http://www.xbodies.com

U.S. Department of Commerce
International Trade Administration

Manufacturing and Services
Office of Travel and Tourism Industries

1401 Const i tut ion Ave,  NW
Washington,  D.C.  20230
Phone:  (202)  482-0140

Fax:  (202)  482-2887
ott i@trade.gov

http://t inet. ita.do c.gov
I nternat ional  Trade Administrat ion •  Manufac tur ing and Ser vices  •  O ff ice  of  Travel  and Tour ism I ndustr ies
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• Summary of International Travel to the United States (I-94)
• U.S. International Air Traveler Statistics (APIS, formerly I-92)
• Survey of International Air Travelers (SIAT )
• Canadian Statistics
• Forecast of International Arrivals to the United States
• U.S. Travel and Tourism Exports, Imports, and Balance of Trade
• U.S. Travel and Tourism Satellite Accounts 
• Travel Trade Barometer
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